



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DG BF, LLC, a Delaware limited liability )  
company, individually and derivatively on )  
behalf of AMERICAN GENERAL )  
RESOURCES LLC, a Delaware limited )  
liability company; and JEFF A. MENASHE,) )  
individually and derivatively on behalf of )  
AMERICAN GENERAL RESOURCES )  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability )  
company, )

Plaintiffs below, Appellants, )

v. )

MICHAEL RAY, an individual, and )  
VLADIMIR EFROS, an individual, and )  
AMERICAN GENERAL RESOURCES, )  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability )  
company, )

Defendants below, Appellees )

and )

AMERICAN GENERAL RESOURCES )  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability )  
company, )

Nominal Defendant below, Appellee. )

No. 272,2022

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of the  
State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2020-0459-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION –  
FILED NOVEMBER 18, 2022**

**APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    DG BF’s Investment In AGR.....	7
II.   Menashe Fires a “Shot Over the Bow.” .....	8
III.  Appellants Miss the Substantial Production Deadline.....	11
IV.  Menashe Was Actively Destroying Evidence.....	12
V.   Appellants Continue Their Misconduct. ....	13
VI.  Appellants Are Found in Contempt of Three Court Orders.....	15
VII. Menashe Tries to Undermine a Court Order.....	19
VIII. Menashe Withheld Evidence Showing His Claims Were Frivolous. ....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I.    The Trial Court Appropriately Exercised its Broad Discretion to Dismiss the Action. ....	23
A.    Questions Presented.....	23
B.    Standard of Review.....	23
C.    Merits of the Argument. ....	24
1.    The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Judgment in Dismissing the Claims.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Spoliation Findings are Supporteded by Substantial Evidence. ....	33
3. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying Appellants’ Unrelated Trial Continuance Motion. ....	38
II. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion to Shift Attorneys’ Fees. ....	42
A. Questions Presented. ....	42
B. Standard of Review. ....	42
C. Merits of the Argument. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010).....	24, 35
<i>ATR-Kim ENG Fin. Corp. v. Araneta</i> , 2006 WL 4782272 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006) .....	42
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006).....	23
<i>Colt Lanes of Dover, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 281 A.2d 596 (Del. 1971).....	43
<i>Connection, Inc. v. Synogy Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 1943350 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2021) .....	23, 25
<i>Gallagher v. Long</i> , 940 A.2d 945 (Del. 2007).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008).....	24, 32
<i>Isr. Disc. Bank of N.Y. v. First State Depository Co</i> , 2013 WL 2326875 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013) .....	42
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6845560 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	24
<i>Kan-Di-Ki, LLC v. Suer</i> , 2015 WL 4503210 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2015) .....	36
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	42, 43
<i>Lesh v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3155761 (Del. Super. Apr. 16, 2013).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Meck v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1226456 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	40
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009).....	25, 27, 31, 32, 41
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006).....	37
<i>TR Invs., LLC v. Genger</i> , 2009 WL 4696062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2009) .....	25
<i>TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 WL 762485 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2008) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Brookside Community, Inc.</i> , 306 A.2d 711 (Del. 1973).....	43
 <b>Court Rules</b>	
Chancery Rule 37(b)(2) .....	24
